

2023-1760

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ATS FORD DRIVE INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiff,

GODBY PROPERTIES, LP, REZIN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLS, c/o
Greenstone Asset Management, BRIAN L. SCHOONVELD, GRACE L.
SCHOONVELD, Co-Trustees of the Brian L. Schoonveld and Grace L.
Schoonveld Revocable Trust UTA 6/13/00, MAYS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
COMPANY LLP, JULIA ANN MCKIM, KIMBERLY A. JONES, CAESAR B.
DOYLE, VASCO WALTON, BRINKLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00471-MMS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 296-4000
sdavis@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DECEMBER 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court of Federal Claims erred by failing to certify this question of Indiana law to the Indiana Supreme Court.....	2
A. Principles of federalism require this issue of Indiana law be certified to the Indiana Supreme Court	5
B. Because state law defines private property, federal courts must afford great deference to state property law.....	7
II. The CFC erred when it held the Releases gave the railroad title to the fee estate in the strip of land	10
A. The text of the Releases explicitly grants the railroad only a “right of way” easement, not title to the fee estate in the strip of land	10
1. This Court’s <i>en banc</i> decision in <i>Preseault II</i> provides the paradigm for interpreting railroad conveyances.....	13
2. A description of the railroad’s interest as a “right-of-way” means the railroad acquired only an easement.....	18
B. <i>Newcastle</i> and <i>Rayl</i> do not support the CFC’s holding	22
C. The CFC’s conclusion is contrary to all authority.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	4-5
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 86 F.4th 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	21, 22, 26
<i>Barnard v. Gaumer</i> , 361 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1961).....	20
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	6, 16, 26
<i>Builders Supplies Co. of Goldsboro, N.C., Inc. v. Gainey</i> , 192 S.E.2d 449 (N.C. 1972)	20
<i>Bunn v. Offutt</i> , 222 S.E.2d 522 (Va. 1976)	20
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Cincinnati, Indianapolis, St. Louis & Chicago Ry. v. Geisel</i> , 21 N.E. 470 (Ind. 1889).....	4, 12, 25
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4, 5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	13, 26
<i>Hill v. Western Vermont Railroad</i> , 32 Vt. 68 (1859).....	17
<i>Home v. Richards</i> , 8 Va. 441 (1798).....	25

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....9

Howard v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 230, 235 (2011), *certified question accepted*, 948
N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. 2011), *and certified question answered*, 964
N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 2012).....5, 6

Indianapolis, Peru & Chicago Ry. Co. v. Hood,
66 Ind. 580 (1879)3, 23, 24

Indianapolis, Peru & Chicago Ry. Co. v. Rayl,
69 Ind. 424 (1880)*passim*

Joy v. St. Louis,
138 U.S. 1 (1891).....20, 21

Kelly v. Rainelle Coal Co.,
64 S.E.2d 606 (W.V. 1951)20

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....7

Leo Sheep Co. v. United States,
440 U.S. 668 (1979).....26

Macy Elevator, Inc. v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 708 (2011).....*passim*

Mills v. United States,
147 Fed. Cl. 339 (2020).....18

Minneapolis Athletic Club v. Cohler,
177 N.W.2d 786 (Minn. 1970)20

Newcastle & Richmond RR Co. v. Peru & Indianapolis RR Co.,
3 Ind. 464 (1852)3, 22, 23, 24

Penn Central v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.,
955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992)16

Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman,
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....4, 5

Robinson v. Missisquoi R. Co.,
10 A. 522 (Vt. 1887).....13, 14, 15

Ross, Inc. v. Legler,
199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964).....4

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....8

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego,
450 U.S. 621 (1981).....7

Toews v. United States,
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)26

Troy & Boston Railroad v. Potter,
42 Vt. 265 (1869).....17

Tyler v. Hennepin County,
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....9, 26

Uhl v. Ohio River R. Co.,
41 S.E. 340 (W.V. 1902)25

United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020).....18, 19, 20

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....7, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d)1

Simeon F. Baldwin, AMERICAN RAILROAD LAW (1904)15

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968)20

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed.) (Bryan A. Garner, ed.).....18

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr., in THE LAW OF EASEMENTS &
LICENSES IN LAND (2021-22).....15, 18, 20

James W. Ely, Jr., RAILROADS & AMERICAN LAW (2001).....15

Ind. Const. art. 7 § 15

Ind. R. App. P. 64.....5

Ind. Stat. § 33-24-3-65

Leonard A. Jones, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EASEMENTS (1898)15, 25

2 John Lewis, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EMINENT DOMAIN §291 (1888).....	25
Edward L. Pierce, PIERCE ON RAILROADS (1881).....	15
R. Powell & P. Rohan, REAL PROPERTY (1968) § 405	20
1 Isaac F. Redfield, THE LAW OF RAILWAYS (1869).....	15
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF PROPERTY (1944) § 450	20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD): SERVITUDES §2.2	27
THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY (2nd ed. 1998).....	15
